INSTITUTIONS IN LIQUIDATION

FDIC Ref. No.	Bank name	City	State	Date closed
10524	Seaway Bank and Trust Company	Chicago	IL	1/27/2017

[FR Doc. 2017–02633 Filed 2–8–17; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE P

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

Notice of Termination of the Receivership of 10206, Key West Bank, Key West, Florida

The Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC"), as Receiver for 10206, Key West Bank, Key West, Florida ("Receiver"), has been authorized to take all actions necessary to terminate the receivership estate of Key West Bank ("Receivership Estate"); the Receiver has made all dividend distributions required by law. The Receiver has further irrevocably authorized and appointed FDIC-Corporate as its attorney-in-fact to execute and file any and all documents that may be required to be executed by the Receiver which FDIC-Corporate, in its sole discretion, deems necessary; including but not limited to releases, discharges, satisfactions, endorsements, assignments and deeds. Effective February 1, 2017, the Receivership Estate has been terminated, the Receiver discharged, and the Receivership Estate has ceased to exist as a legal entity.

Dated: February 3, 2017. Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. Valerie J. Best,

Assistant Executive Secretary. [FR Doc. 2017–02627 Filed 2–8–17; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6714–01–P

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

Notice to All Interested Parties of Intent To Terminate the Receivership of 10393, Creekside Bank, Woodstock, Georgia

Notice is hereby given that the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC") as Receiver for Creekside Bank, Woodstock, Georgia ("the Receiver"), intends to terminate its receivership for said institution. The FDIC was appointed receiver of Creekside Bank on September 2, 2011. The liquidation of the receivership assets has been completed. To the extent permitted by available funds and in accordance with law, the Receiver will be making a final dividend payment to proven creditors.

Based upon the foregoing, the Receiver has determined that the continued existence of the receivership will serve no useful purpose. Consequently, notice is given that the receivership shall be terminated, to be effective no sooner than thirty days after the date of this Notice. If any person wishes to comment concerning the termination of the receivership, such comment must be made in writing and sent within thirty days of the date of this Notice to: Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, Division of Resolutions and Receiverships, Attention: Receivership Oversight Department 34.6, 1601 Bryan Street, Dallas, TX 75201.

No comments concerning the termination of this receivership will be considered which are not sent within this time frame.

Dated: February 3, 2017.

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. Valerie J. Best,

Assistant Executive Secretary. [FR Doc. 2017–02632 Filed 2–8–17; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6714–01–P

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

Agency Information Collection Activities: Submission for OMB Review; Comment Request (3064– 0112, -0125, -0127 & -0175)

AGENCY: Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC).

ACTION: Notice and request for comment.

SUMMARY: The FDIC, as part of its continuing effort to reduce paperwork and respondent burden, invites the general public and other Federal agencies to take this opportunity to comment on the renewal of existing

information collections, as required by the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. On November 28, 2016, (81 FR 85562), the FDIC requested comment for 60 days on a proposal to renew the information collections described below. No comments were received. The FDIC hereby gives notice of its plan to submit to OMB a request to approve the renewal of these collections, and again invites comment on this renewal.

DATES: Comments must be submitted on or before March 13, 2017.

ADDRESSES: Interested parties are invited to submit written comments to the FDIC by any of the following methods:

• http://www.FDIC.gov/regulations/ laws/federal/notices.html.

• *Email: comments@fdic.gov.* Include the name and number of the collection in the subject line of the message.

• *Mail:* Jennifer Jones (202–898– 6768), Counsel, MB–3105, Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, 550 17th Street NW., Washington, DC 20429.

• *Hand Delivery:* Comments may be hand-delivered to the guard station at the rear of the 17th Street Building (located on F Street), on business days between 7:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m.

All comments should refer to the relevant OMB control number. A copy of the comments may also be submitted to the OMB desk officer for the FDIC: Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, New Executive Office Building, Washington, DC 20503.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Jennifer Jones, at the FDIC address above.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Proposal to renew the following currently approved collections of information: 1. *Title:* Real Estate Lending

Standards.

OMB Number: 3064–0112. Form Number: None. Affected Public: Insured State Nonmember Banks and State Savings Associations. Burden Estimate: